DCTN: U13019000

## SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CRIMINAL DIVISION

Mil tie Lockup No: UME Case No: 2013CRW District of Columbia ss: 581079 Defendant's Name: Don D@Page 13085290 (First) (MI) (PDID) (Last) (CCNO) Also Known As: (First) (Middle) (Last) Stanton Terrace SE, Washington DC Address: Don D. Page, within the District of Columbia, while armed with a firearm, purposely and with deliberate and premeditated malice, killed Quentin White by shooting him with a firearm on or about June 22, 2013, thereby causing injuries from which Quentin White died on or about June 22, 2013. (First Degree Murder While Armed (Premeditated), in violation of 22 D.C. Code, Sections 2101, 4502 (2001 ed.)) Co-Defendants: | DC-1363 loge is cooken Afflant's Name Subscribed and sworn to before me this July, 2013 day of (Judge) ( MIZE WARRANT To The United States Marshal or any other authorized federal officer or the Chief of Police of the District of Columbia: WHEREAS the foregoing complaint and affidavit supporting the allegations thereof have been submitted, and there appearing probable cause and reasonable grounds for the issuance of an arrest warrant Don D. Page for YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED TO BRING THE DEFENDANT BEFORE SAID COURT OR OTHER PERSON ENUMERATED IN 18 U.S.C. 3041 forthwith/to answer said charge. 7-3-13 Issued Judge - Superior Court of the District of Columbia Judge: Title 16: Rule 105: DOB: 06/17/1990 CCN: 13085290 PDID: 581079 Sex: Male Papering Officer: Det. Robert Cephas Badge No.: D21363 OFFICER MUST EXECUTE RETURN Officer's Name: Date / Time: July 3, 2013 **AUSA Signature:** AFTC Fel, I Fel. II

T100566031

## NOIC Approved Humanal 4- 1/8/13

## Superior Court of the District of Columbia CRIMINAL DIVISION

## AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF AN ARREST WARRANT

USW NO .: 2013 CRW2207

DEFENDANT'S NAME: PAGE, DON DEMICHIE					NICKNAME: HOUSE		ALIASES:		CCN: 13-085290	PDID: 581079	
SEX:	RACE:	DOB:	HGT:	WGT:	EYES:	HAIR:	C	OMPL:	SCARS, MA	ARKS, TATOOS	
M	BLK	06-17-90	509	150	BRW	BLK	MEDIUM TATO			OS SIDE OF BOTH EYES AND RIGHT	
DEFENDANT'S HOME ADDRESS: STANTON TERRACE SOUTHEAST WASHINGTON D.C.							TELEPHONE NUMBER:				
DEFENDANT'S BUSINESS ADDRESS:							TELEPHONE NUMBER:				
COMPLAINANT'S NAME: WHITE, QUENTIN LAVAR							TELEPHONE NUMBER:				
LOCATION OF OFFENSE: FRONT OF EAST CAPITOL STREET SOUTHEAST										TIME OF OFFENSE: 12:45 AM	
CAUTION AND MEDICAL CONDITIONS (CMC) Select a valid CMC code below for wanted person when using the caution indicator.											
00 = Armed and Dangerous55 = Alcoholic05 = Violent Tendencies60 = Allergies65 = Epilepsy15 = Explosive Expertise70 = Suicidal20 = Known to abuse drugs80 = Medication Required											
GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF WHAT HAPPENED:											

On Saturday, June 22, 2013, at approximately 12:45 am, Officers of the Metropolitan Police Department's Sixth District received a radio run for a shooting at 35<sup>th</sup> and East Capitol Street Southeast, Washington D.C. Once on the scene, officers observed the decedent who has been identified as Quentin Lavar White suffering from a gunshot wound to the chest. Medic 30 of DCFD responded to the scene and transported the decedent to Prince Georges Hospital Center to be treated for his injuries. Medical staff performed life saving efforts on the decedent which proved futile. The decedent was pronounced dead on June 22, 2013, at 1:20 am by Doctor Blair. Subsequently, the decedent's remains were transported to the Office of the Chief Medical Examiners Office in Baltimore, Maryland. During the processing of the crime scene, no shell casings were recovered. Your affiant knows from training and experience, one reason that shell casings may not be recovered from a shooting homicide or other violent offense crime scene is that a revolver was used.

On Sunday, June 23, 2013, an autopsy was performed by Doctor Russell Alexander of the Office of the Chief Medical Examiners Office in Baltimore, Maryland. Doctor Alexander ruled the cause of death to be a single gunshot wound to the chest and the manner being homicide.

Your affiant interviewed a witness herein referred to as W-1 who advised your affiant of the following facts. W-1 states that on the night of the shooting several individuals, including the decedent, were outside in the area of 3501 East Capitol Street Southeast, Washington, DC. One of the decedent's friends got into an argument with Wesley Monroe, a friend of the defendant. The argument escalated into a fight. The decedent intervened and attempted to stop the fight. According to W-1, House, who had been drinking alcohol, pulled out a large silver handgun which W-1 describes as the gun used by cowboys in the westerns. [Your affiant knows that in western movies cowboys used revolvers.] House then stated "yall not going to be jumping him," speaking of Wesley. Then, House fired the gun into the air. Wesley approached House and tried to take the gun from House's hands, but was unable to do so. Wesley then returned to fighting the decedent's friend.

Individuals advised House to put down the gun, which he refused to do. The decedent approached House with

his hands up in a fighting position and advised him to put the gun down and fight him like a man. House replied, "I ain't going to fight you." House then extended his arm and pointed the gun at the decedent. According to W-1, House's hand was shaking as he pointed the gun at the decedent. Wesley began encouraging and inciting House to shoot the decedent, telling him to "bust him, bust that nigga." W-1 heard the decedent state to the defendant, words to the effect of "you ain't gonna shoot me, you a bitch ass nigga." W-1 turned its head away from House and the decedent momentarily when it then heard a gunshot. W-1 turned to look and observed the decedent falling to the ground. W-1 observed House and Wesley enter a car and leave the area. W-1 stated at no time during this entire incident did IT observe anyone else with a firearm, but the defendant. W-1 further stated that the night of the shooting IT had been smoking marijuana.

Through investigation, your affiant learned that Don D. Page, DOB: 6-17-1990, PDID: 581079 is known as House. Additionally, your affiant learned that Wesley Monroe, DOB: 12-21-1991, PDID: 581080 is known to hang out in the area of 35<sup>th</sup> and East Capitol Street, SE, Washington, DC.

W-1 has known House for more than a year. A single confirmatory photograph depicting Don D. Page, DOB: 6-17-1990, PDID: 581079 was shown to W-1. W-1 viewed this photograph and positively identified the person depicted as "Don". W-1 also advised your affiant that IT knows "Don" as "House".

W-1 has known Wesley for more than a year. A single confirmatory photograph depicting Wesley Monroe, DOB: 12-21-1991, PDID: 581080 was shown to W-1. W-1 viewed this photograph and positively identified the person depicted as "Wesley Monroe".

Your affiant interviewed an additional witness in this investigation which will be herein referred to as W-2. W-2 stated that after hearing the commotion and gunshots, IT observed the decedent lying on the ground. IT observed an object on the decedent's pants.

Another individual, hereinafter W-3, was interviewed. W-3 stated that IT observed the decedent lying on the ground and observed a gun on the decedent's side. W-3 stated that after observing the gun, IT observed MPDC uniformed officers approaching the decedent.

Your affiant questioned the initial officers on the scene about the recovery of a handgun from the decedent. The officers advised your affiant that the decedent had no firearm on his person.

Based on the aforementioned facts and circumstances, your affiant respectfully request that a District of Columbia Superior Court Judge issue an arrest warrant for the defendant charging him accordingly.

	AFFIANT' <del>S S</del> IGNAPURE:
	$\mathbf{x}$
TO: WARRANT CLERK	Rosali Cepicas
PLEASE ISSUE A WARRANT FOR:	22-1363
_Don D. Page	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME THIS
Charge With: 1st Deg,. Murder while Armed	3 DAY OF July 20/3
d Jahren Okch	BEMI
ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY	(JUDGE) DEFUTE CLERK) SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
Form CD(17)-1050 NCIC Approved	MULE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Form CD(17)-1050	Revision Date: 11-29-06